ARTICLE 1. Scope of Agreement

This Agreement is made subject to the "Producer-I.A.T.S.E. and M.P.T.A.A.C. Basic Agreement of 2021."

This Agreement shall be applicable to the classifications of employees listed in the "Wage Scales, Hours of Employment and Working Conditions" set forth herein, employed by Producer to perform services in the County of Los Angeles, or hired by the Producer in the County of Los Angeles to perform services outside the said County, but within the limits of the United States, its territories and Canada.

This Agreement shall also be applicable to the classification of Coordinator, listed in the "Wage Scales, Hours of Employment and Working Conditions" set forth herein, employed by and responsible to the Producer to perform services in the County of Los Angeles, or hired by and responsible to the Producer in the County of Los Angeles to perform services outside the said County, but within the limits of the United States, its territories and Canada.

In the event the Producer elects to and does employ a person in the County of Los Angeles, California to perform work outside the limits of the United States, its territories and Canada in any of the job classifications covered hereunder, then the provisions of this Agreement shall apply to such person. However, such person and Producer may make any other agreement to apply to such employment, such as a "flat deal" contract, in the place and stead of the provisions of this Agreement, provided such other agreement requires not less than seventy-five (75) hours per week in pension and health contributions to be made on behalf of such person (which amount may be prorated for partial workweeks).

The term "employee," as hereinafter used, shall be deemed to mean an employee subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

The term "Coordinator," as hereinafter used, shall be deemed to mean an employee rendering services as "Coordinator," as that term is commonly used in the motion picture industry.